o ey T R L
AT e S

e
W i 3

gt

e

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.

A SRR

STATE OF MARYLAND

Criminal Injuries
Compensation Board

- ELEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT

1980




S
e ol
T Y
S et i

ERAE N

U.S. Department of Justice

National Institute of Justice 7676 6
This document has been reproduced exactly as received from the
person or organization originating it. Points of view of opinions stated
in this document are those of the authors and do not necessarily
represent the official position or policies of the National institute of

Justice.
Permission to reproduce this copyrig

nted material in mi-

crofiche only has been granted by
Martin I. Moylan —
MpD. CJCB

to the National Criminal J
uction outside of the NCJRS syste

ustice Reference service (NCJRS).
m requires permis-

Further reprod
sion of the copyright owner.

R
R — vt et A

e s L B it

s
e

i,

e T
Y

§

i
i
3o
I
g
i
4

g

g

4
i
I
i

}

}

3

STATE OF MARYLAND
CRI
MINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD
ELEVENTH ANNUAL REPORT

1980

JOSEPH PICKUS

Chairman

JEFFREY R. SCHMIELER
MARSHALL M. MEYER

Commissioners

“’ Jisdad
PR et RN
SR L S

w NCJURS

MARTIN I. MOYLAN

Executive Director

APR 1 1981

e
Pretey
el




STATE OF MARYLAND
CRiMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD
1123 N. EUTAW STREET
601 JACKSON TOWERS
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

(301)523-5000
JOSEPH PICKUS MARTIN-I. MOYLAN
Chairman Executive Director N
JEFFREY R. SCHMIELER
MARSHALL M. MEYER
Commissioners
TO:
HONORABLE HARRY HUGHES
Governor of the State of Maryland
GORDON C. KAMKA
Secretary
Department of Public Safety
and Correctional Services
HONORABLE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
State of Maryland
I have the honor to submit the tenth report of the Crimina! Injuries
Compensation Board for the fiscal year of 1980 rendered pursuant to the
provisions of Article 26A of the Annotated Code of Maryland.
Respectfully,
JOSEPH PICKUS
Chairman
Baltimore
Dated: OCTOBER 1, 1980
< - P et e N ‘» g

R e o

—

gy

ETE

T ——
R

SEE RO AL TitD

o
el i
MM

A

5 "

el s e
SN

. i A A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Administrative Background
Categories Of Awards
Rules and Regulations
Public Awareness

..................................
.......................................
..................................
..........................................
...........................................

--------------------------------------

Procedures In Filing And Handling Claims
Emergency Awards
Attorneys

....................
.........................................
.................................................
................................................
......................................................
L T T S
.......................................
.................................
...................................
..................................
.........................................

¥ A e E s
Bk el IR E

(IR SR




s

e A T i e st
H T "

ELEVENTH REPORT OF THE
CRIMINAL INJURIES COMPENSATION BOARD

STATE OF MARYLAND
TO:
Honorable Harry Hughes
Governor of the State Of Maryland

Gordon C. Kamka, Secretary
Department of Public Safety and
Correctional Services

Honorable Legislative Council
State of Maryland

Gentlemen:

We have the honor to submit this, our Eleventh Report:

I. ADMINISTRATIVE BACKGROUND

This report covers the period of July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1980. It is the
eleventh year of the Board’s existence.

The Criminal Injuries Compensation Board was created on July 1, 1968.
The State of maryland was one of the first states in this country to create a
program of compensation to crime victims. Since that time, several additional
states have created similar programs and presently the federal government is
considering a program. Numerous other states and Senator Mansfield’s office,
have called upon this Board for its experience looking forward to adopting
some program to compensate innocerii victims of crime. This Board has al.
ways cooperated with these inquiries and will continue to do so in the future,

In July of 1979, the seventh International Conference for the Compen-
sation to the Innocent Victims of Crime was held in Calgary, Canada.

The organization's primary goals are the co-ordination and cooperation
of the various Criminal Injuries Compensation schemes. The creation of these
organizations reflect the awakening of the social consciences of the people of
the western world towards the compensation and rehabilitation of the in-
nocent victims of crime,

The third Annual Conference of Crinte Victim Compensation Boards
will be held in November, 1979 in Philrdelphia, Pa. Martin I. Moylan,
Executive Director of this agency is Chairman of the Association.

We are cooperating and exchanging information and statistics with the
Members of the organizations and the benefits derived are invaluable.

IL. CATEGORIES OF AWARDS

We shall set forth later in this report an analysis of the claims, together
with the type of crime committed, as well as separate the claims generally
into three categories.

a. Lump sum payments—where the claimant returns to work with no
diminution in earnings.

S T

S et e




&
4

I~

5

VI. STATISTICAL EXPLANATIONS

The number of claims that were accepted and investigated was 597 and
in addition to that, there were what shall be termed as inquiries 2000. 'These
inquiries were not processed by opening a file and starting an investigation
because the Secretary of the Board, who is also the Executive Director, did
not find the claimants to be eligible under our statute. We have had for ex-
ample, a number of inquiries from citizens of this state, who were injured in
crimes that took place in other states and in particular, the District of Colum-
hia. We have also had inquiries from various creditors and distant relatives of

5
et sy R G i,

b. Protracted claims—where the decision is made and then provides for
periodic monthly payments during the continued disability and
diminution in earnings, and lastly ) |

¢. Death claims—where again the decision is made making an award up
to the time of the decision and then providing for a monthly pay-
ment to the dependents. g 36 of Artiole 101 of th

3 aid pursuant to Section of Article o e
Ann;‘::{eda?)ziiis o?r‘la\/l:rylang, which is the Award Section of the Maryland

g

7
U

PO TS R

Workmen's Compensation statute. i the deceased victims who do not meet the eligibility of the statute. Crimes
| involving automobiles are also excluded by the statute unless intentionally
IIL. RULES AND REGULATIONS i committed and are likewise_e rejected by the Secretary. Sometimes it also be-
. . f its statute. adooted Rules and ; comes necessary fox: a preliminary investigation to be cond}xcted.to fieterr’n‘m_e
I'his Board, pursuant to the provisions of its st h the S p t f State | 5‘ if the claim or inquiry was one that shoul.d by accepted for investigation. This
Regulations, which were approved and duly filed ‘;’l“ tRel ecredal[':{y 0 lations 1 | is done to save the time of the investigative staff and save the costs of proces-
Clerk of the Cour't of_ Appeals, etc. .'lhe Bpard in t e:scla hu gsh{m Uer%luss ons e i sing the claim. 'lhex_-e were 695'(‘]ec1810ns renderec}, of which 548 awarc_]s were
set up certain guidelines to determine serious financial hardship. e - ; made and 147 were disallowed. The reasons for disallowance of the claims are
ious financial hardship is shown, no award can be made. o N z as follows:
Ly . o
IV.  PUBLIC AWARENESS , » Falrs o Gooparats wilh Bl 1110711007717 ]
The number of applications received last year increased dramatically over ; No serious financial hardship .......... e 18
the number received in the prior year. Inasmuch as there has been and there % Failure to furnish information ............. ... 00 nroo e 67
continues to be an increase in public awareness of the legislation and of the ! Provocation ... .. IR el 36
Board, we anticipate similar substantial increases in the next fiscal year. Not- ‘ !: No police report filed .................... ..., ... 4
withstanding the increase in applications submitted to us, we note that not all « i Ineligible . ... ... RERERREIIEE e e e 6
of the victims of what appeared to be eligible crimes committed in Maryland : Member of a family . ... T T P Sereeeeeiii
are filing applications. For that reason, we will continue to discharge our ) 'l'he.re were 503 pevsonal injury claims and 45 death claims. The type of
responsibilities to advise the public concerning the benefits available under ‘ l crime is illustrated by the following:
the statute. We consider this duty of advising and informing our citizenry to . . Assault ..o 220
be an extreirely important and- continuing one. Lo . Stabbed .................... 0. e e, R 66
The Board has been the subject of numerous newspaper releases and ; ~ Murdered .................o L, 45
stories. We have also used and are indebted to various radio stations for al- ] _ Shot .ovviiiiiiii i e 113
lowing us public service time for spot announcements. Radio and television : : f T e e et aee e, 20
stations in Baltimore, New York, Washington, D.C., Hagerstown, and Salis- | ; Miscellaneous .................... ool 84
bury have also conducted programs explaining the Criminal Injuries Compen- . ¢ Of the 695 decisions where were rendered by the single Board Member,
sation Board. o . 4 f there were 47 Appeals_ to the full Board. Full Board Appeals are held in the
We have also contacted all the Social Service Departments, Police Depart- g Board’s offices in Baltimore, Marylgnd. However, the Board members and the
ments, Workmen's Compensation Commission, various state quanmentsi ‘ Executive Director, who also functions as a hearing officer, conduct hearings
county departments, Legal Aid Societies and all hospital and similar types o ; throughout the State. The full Board has affirmed 17 cases on Appeal and 13
)i were reversed and 17 were allowed to be reopened for further investigation

organizations, informing them of our Board. The Boa‘rd also prepared a
brochure explaining, in layman’s terms, the statute. The Board has now
distributed over 300,000 of these brochures in all parts of the St.ate.

The Board recognizes that the public is not as yet well informed and we
shall continue our ef%orts within our own limitations to make use of the news
media, radio and television to accomplish this.

V. TIME LIMITATIONS

In order to be eligible for an award, police records must show that the
crime was reported to the police no more than 48 hours after the occurrence
of such crime. This requirement can be waived by the Board in exceptional
circumstances upon the showing of good cause. Claims must also be filed not
later than 180 days after the occurrence of the crime upon w"hlch claim is
based, or not later than 180 days after d'e.ath of the victim. The Board can
for good cause shown extend the time for filing up to two years.

& and/or further proof to be submitted.

At the present time, 73 death claims and 81 personal injury claims are
being paid monthly.

!

|

L

i Since periodic payments are made monthly in protracted and death
§ cases, periodic checks are made to determine if the payments should continue.
! In protracted cases, if there is a change in dependency, remarriage, emancipa-
‘ tion or any other circumstances or contingency that would alleviate claj-
g mant’s financial hardship, payments are then stopped.

VII. PROCEDURES IN FILING AND HANDLING CLAIMS

1. Upon inquiry to the Board, a claim form is given or mailed to the
prospective claimant, who is ladvised to submit the completed form
together with medical reperts, receipts and the material to support
his claim.

e et i

e - Y

R

s




2. When the executed claim form is filed with the Board it is reviewed
by the Secretary to determine if the claimant is in compliance with
statutory eligibility and jurisdictional requirements.

3. If the claim is accepted by the Secretary, it is docketed and a file is
set up on the claim,

4.  'The Board then acknowledges the claim and contacts the appro-

priate police department for a copy of the police report.

n investigation is conducted to determine and verify various as-
pects of the crime and the injuries and expenses incurred thereby.

0. If a hearing is deemed necessary, the claim is scheduled for a hearing

before a single Commissioner and all appropriate witnesses are noti-

fied and subpoenaed if necessary. These hearings are conducted
throughout the State.

While the evidence is given under oath, the Board tries to develop

an atmosphere of informality in the hearing room which is con-

ducive to the obtaining of the required information in support of a

(92

claim.

8. If claimant is dissatisfied with the decision of the single Commis-
sioner, he can request a reconsideration by the full Board.

9. 'The full Board’s hearings are usually conducted in Baltimore.

10. When a final decision is made at either level aud it is acceptable to

the claimant, it is then sent to the Attorney General and Secretary
of the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services, who
have 30 days to take an appeal to the appropriate court if they think
the award is improper. .

1. If no Appeal is taken, the award becomes final.

12. In protracted awards the Board pays each award as specified direct
to the claimant.

'The Board has investigated and rendered a number of decisions in less
than 30 days. However, the average is 60 days. There are, of course, many
reasons that delay the Board’s decisions. The State’s Attorney may request
the Board to discontinue investigation until he advises that the Board can pro-
ceed. This generally means awaiting the disposition of the criminal matter,
In other claims, there may be delays due to the fact that it is impossible to
determine the degree of permanent disability until maximum physical im-
provement is reached.

[t ie also difficult in death claims to complete the investigation where
there are Social Security benefits undetermined, as well as Workmen's Com-
pensation claims undecided.

In other instances it is impossible to obtain the information from Blue
Cross or Blue Shield because enough time has not elapsed from the *ime the
claimant was discharged from the hospital, or he is still under the doctor’s
care and a final bill with Blue Cross and Blue Shield benefits is not available.

It has been found that even where there are serious questions to be

determined, and the claimant cooperates, a speedy conclusion can be
rendered.

However, in claims where there is provocation which requires intensive

investigation, there is delay experienced due to attempting to locate and
interview reticent witnesses.

VIII. EMERGENCY AWARDS

Emergency Awards are made in cases pending a final decision where

ey

e g

PN S

?/5

s

oot L ST R R DR P e S AT A PR S SRR TR T B L L I T L R ST

undue hardship is evidenced. In the past year 51 emergency awards were
made.

IX. ATTORNEYS

The claimant is entitled to representation by an attorney from the time
the claim if filed. Over 90% of the claimants are represented by attorneys.

X. PROJECTIONS

The projected number of claims can be better estimated now that we
have completed our tenth year of operation. .

It is believed there will be at least 800 claims filed which will require
investigations, This does not include the inquiries which we expect we will be
able to handle in the same way as hereinabove outlined. .

Not only is the public better informed and becoming more so continu-
ally, but the distribution of brochures and the publicity ‘that has been given
to the Board certainly are factors that should be considered.

XI. COSTS

Section 17 of the statute imposes an additional $10.00 in Court costs on
all persons convicted of a crime by any Judge with criminal Jur‘lsdxcuon in
the State. The following court costs have been collected by the Comptroller:

Fiscal Year Collected Expended Awards

1975 .. . 118,063.90 1,000,207.21 1,577,644.19
1976 . . . . 131,542.25 1,127,857.00 1,700,588.87
1977, ... 131,981.11 1,227,186.00 1,248,359.64
1978 .... 268,261.01 1,192,305.00 1,468,288.86
1979 .. .. 273,674.91 1,459,230.49 1,446,8/52.00
1980 . ... 147,086.16 3,551,153.85 1,550,000.00
1981 2,511,115.00 1,674,994.00

XII. PAYMENT OF AWARDS

Our awards in the past fiscal year totalled $1,550,000.00 . Of that total,
$1,206,977.13 was awarded in lump sum payments and $343,022.57 was
awarded in protracted payments none of which vested to the claimant and
in the event of a change in circumstances regarding the claimant, such as
death, the unpaid portion will terminate and revert to thg State. All pro-
tracted payments are paid monthly by the Board's staff. Currently, approxi-
mately $28,000.00 is being paid monthly in protracted payments or
$336,000.00 annually, It is anticipated that in the current fiscal year these
protracted payments will grow. .

Attached hereto is a partial summary of the decisions which have been
made by this Board during the past year.

XIII. REDUCTION OF AWARDS

The Board can reduce an award or dery it altogether if it determines
that the claimant contributed to the inflictioa of his injury. {t has been our
experience that a thorough review of the crime, beyond that of the police and
court records, is necessary in approximately 20% of our claims.

B

'




XIV. POLICY, INTENT AND PHILOSOPHY

The reasons for compensating innocent victims of violent crime are ex-
pressed in the declaration of policy and the legislative intent in the statute,
such as the failure of the state to insure the safety of its citizens and a sense
of responsibility which a humane society feels for victims of crime. However,
there are other compelling reasons to reimburse innocent victims of violent
crimes. The worry that encompasses a victim while recovering from the in-
juries and without funds to pay his medical expenses, or to maintain his
family is undoubtedly more harmful to his recovery than the pain that he
suffers,

The traumatic impact upon the family of the victim who dies facing the
future with uncertainty of not only how to pay the medical and/or funeral
bill, but where they will turn ta replace the support lost through death.

The State of Maryland, being one of the leaders in this field, reflects the
awakening of the social consciousness of the people of the western world
to the assisting of -innocent victims of crime in somewhat the same manner
that State mandated programs provide for illness, disability, old age and un-
employment.

During the past year the Board has learned from police agencies that in
many instances the victim is not interested in prosecution of his assailant
because he has many more immediate and pressing problems. In addition,
the victim without the benefits of this statute is left with nothing except his bills,
the worry of his family, as well as the disruption of his household. How-
ever, since the innocent victim of crime in the State of Maryland may file
a claim, it is hoped, and there has been some experience to indicate, that he
wonld be more willing to cooperate with the law enforcement agencies know-
ing someone cares about him. In this respect the victim who was an unwilling
and uncooperative witness now becomes a willinz and cooperative witness.

The Board has continued to treat each claimant not as an adversary, but
rather to determine the full and true facts concerning each claim. We are dedi-
cated to seeing that those people who are entitled to an award shall receive
the same, but we are equally dedicated and vigorous in our investigation to
deny an award to anyone who is not entitled to the same.

It is the feeling of the Board that the assistance afforded the innocent
victim of a crime is helping and aiding in the administration of justice.

XV. INTER-AGENCY COOPERATION

Finally, the Board acknowledges the cooperation of the State's At-
torneys throughout the State in aiding in this program.

We also acknowledge the cooperation of each and every law enforcement
agency and particularly the State Police who have been of great assistance and
willingly have made the information available.

The Board is sincerely appreciative of the continued support and counsel
of Sec. Kamka and Dept. Sec. Tully of the Department of Public Safety and
Correctional Services; and the various members of the Governor’s staff who
somehow always manage to find time to consider problems and suggest
advice.

e

XVI. ANALYSIS AND FUTURE NEEDS

As noted in prior paragraphs, it is anticipated that the work load of this
agency will greatly increase every year for the next few succeeding years.
Consequently, budget needs will increase yearly. To substantiate this posi-
tion, we need only refer to rontinual public awareness, crime statistics and
the experience of other States such as New York and Hawaii. Moreover, the
need of additional staff as well as at least one or more full time Commis-
sioners will arise in the very near future according to projections at this time.
Wf’ shall continue our endeavors to implement the most effective and ef-
ficient administrative systems and methods to implement the statute at the
least possible cost. Because of the new legalistic concept of our statute as
well as the newness of our physical operation, unique ad complex legal
problems are raised at almost every full Board hearing. For these reasons, we
must constantly in our service to the public and State, be on guard with re-
spect to the legal and constitutional needs of all parties, As a result of our
experiences, we also intend to submit various amendments to the law through
the Secretary of our Department which we believe will further implement the
philosophy and spirit of the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act. v

XVII. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

As Chairman of this agency, I especially commend Jeffrey R. Schmieler and
Marshall M. Meyer, my brother Commissioners, and Martin 1. Moylan, our
Executive Director without whose tremendous efforts and cooperation, the
program would not have progressed to its present status. Each year their
duties have increased, and each year they have given of themselves unselfish-
ly and with complete dedication.” I consider it an honor to be associated with
these gentlemen, and respectfully state that the success of the program is due
In great part to the respective contributions of their efforts and enthusiasm.
. The Board expresses its thanks to the staff, which has not been increased
since this program started for the handling of the paper work and the investi-
gators for expediting the investigations. They have helped develop and invoke
enthusiasm and energy in all matters.

. 'l‘he. Board lost the excellent services of Commissioner William M.
Linton in April, 1979. The Board is greatly indebted to him for his
substantial contribution to the over-all effectiveness of the Board.

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Dated: October 1, 1980
Baltimore, Maryland

MARTIN I. MOYLAN
Secretary to the Board and
Executive Director.

JOSEPH PICKUS, Chairman
JEFFREY R. SCHMIELER, Commissioner
MARSHALL M. MEYER, Commissioner




SUMMARY OF CLAIMS
June 30, 1979 to July 1, 1980

Claim #422-P-74 N . .
Claimant, male, 18 was assaulted and viciously l_aeaten by an assal_llztmt in Anne
Arundel Cour;ty. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found gui 1y ained
The claimant was a student at the time of the incident and aﬁ?lc;;g:ingyylsx;lssu?ance e
" All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reim B
nw?t}\:(&g: JQEZpéonoof $59.00. It is to be noted that (tihe climanii g]scl)}}otsﬁ gcé?;i:relgtnht E:xﬁ(ljl B
i several facial scars as a result of the incident. Accord ‘u}g /s
f':csltuailrléegl,éoQOO in future dental expenses as a result of this mc1den.t. .
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

{

3
icti i ¢

aimant is an innocent victim of a crime. o i |

;. ?1:: (z:llaimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following g
|

|

}

P A

award. ‘ .
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

imbursed medical expenses. .
é. 2?9688 ff?)rr ufr\;{ﬁlrr: dental expenses when bills for same are submitted and

e

ified by this Board. b
3. g?%l.%o fgr 10 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week. {

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #396-P-76 . '
Y Claimant, male, 20 was assualted and struck in the face with a broken beer bottle
by an unknov;n assailant on a beach in Anne Arundel County.

4
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reinbursed by insurance with the ﬁ

i i he incident and
i 00. The claimant was unemployed prior to t I )
;)égzgctlli?lr;l; fsg;slt(z)lisned no wage loss as a result fthth'e 1pgldtint. The claimant did
tain, however, a scar to his face as a result of the incident. . |
o a}I?he Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after :
due deliberation that: i ot crime
i t is an innocent victim of a crime. o .
é. ”Il:gf: %aalirgg?nlmeets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award. . _ ted
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
00 for unreimbursed medical expenses. )
.’12 gégggg f?)i 50 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in a lump
sum. '
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #394-P-77 - ' . o
i le, 67, was injured on a public street in Baltimore w
youn(gzlagl}l:lg{rgsvnfczn of acid or{ her. One of the assailants was apprehended and

] ile proceedings are pending. . .
Juven'I'hepclaimant%ustained $141.99 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a dremtllt ocil"
the incident. The claimant lost one week from work as a result of the incident an

. . . ¢
sustained an unsightly scar to her right foot. . '

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that: o .

. The claimant is an innocent victim ot a crime. o ‘
é. Tl;xe claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award. . .
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $141.99 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

. 45 for one week temporary total disability. .
%. giggoo fg; five weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump

sum.
All subject to the further order of this Board.
8

g AT T
e e s

e

Claim #458-P-77

Claimant, male, 43, was assaulted on a public highway in Prince George's County,
following an automobile accident at which time the assailant exitted his vehicle and
struck the claimant in the eye and as a result of the blows, the claimant had to have his
right eye removed. The claimant was intoxicated at the time of the occurrence. The
assailant was charged with assault with intent to mame, however, the criminal charges
against the Defendant were suspended.

The claimant was unemployed at the time of the occurrence and accordingly no
award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board.

The claimant sustained unreimbursed medical expenses in the amount of
$2,472.45.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime, however, the claimant’s
conduct contributed to the infliction of his injury and accordingly the award
will be reduced by 35% for culpability.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $2,472.45 for unreimbursed medical expenses, less 35% for culpability for a
total of $1,607.09. - _

2. $8,125.00 for 100% permanent partial disability to the eye, less 35% for
culpability for a total of $5,281.25.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #137-P-78

Claimant, male, 58, was struck in the head with an axe by an assailant in

Dorchester County. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guiity of the
assault and sentenced to ten years imprisonment. '

The claimant sustained $5,596.26 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result
of the incident. We find that the claimant sustained a 35% permanent partial
disability to his body as a whole as a result of the incident. He lost 40 weeks from work
as a result of the incident, however, during his convalescence, he recéived $3,906.00 in
Social Security and public assistance benefits.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliveration that:

1. The claimant is an inocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $5,596.26 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $4,171.60 for 40 weeks temporary total disability, less $3,906.00 for a ne!
temporary total disability award of $265.60.

3. $6,125.00 for 35% permanent partial disability to the body as a whole.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claimi#167-P-78

Claimant, male, 28, was assauited by an aberrated assailant in his doorway in
Anne Arundel County. The assailant was apprehended and is currently undergoing a
mental evaluation.

All the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance. The claimant
lost 25 weeks from work as a result of the incident. He received full compensation for
12 weeks lost time and half pay for an additional 11 weeks. The claimant also
sustained disfigurement to his right wrist.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

—p . - bt et e A

L e TS




1. $1,994.85 for 13 weeks temporary total disability, less $1,309.00 received
from employer for a net temporary total disability award of $685.85.
2. $70.00 for two weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump

sum,
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #170-D-78
Claimant’s husband was stabbed to death in a parking lot in Anne Arundel

County. The decedent was attempting to break-up a fight at the time of the incident
and was acting in the part of a good samaritan. The assailant was apprehended, tried

and found guilty of manslaughter.
The claimant was supported in part by her husband and in part by Social

Services in the year prior to the incident.
The board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime,

2. The claimant was partially dependent upon the decedent for her support at
the time of the incident. '

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

I. 9 retroactive monthly awards of $223.30 for a total of $2,009.70; 10 retro-
active monthly awards of $356.30 for a total of $3,563.00; claimant shall
receive $356.30 per month, however, in no event may the total of all monies
paid to the claimant exceed the sum of $17,500.00.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #199-D-78
Claimant is the mother of a man who was shot and killed while a customer in a

store in Baltimore City. Immediately prior to the incident the decedent was standing
in a grocery store when two armed assailants entered the store and produced
handguns in an attempt to rob the store. The owner of the store had a gun under the
counter and he fired back at the robbers when a gunfight ensued. The decedent was
shot and killed during the ensuing gun battle.

The claimant herein has filed this claim on behalf of the decedent’s eight year old
son who was partially dependent on the decedent for his support at the time of the
incident. The claimant sustained approximately $1,300.00 in unreimbursed funeral

expenses as a result of the incident.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:
1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. This Board’s maximum funeral expense allowance of $900.00

2. 16 retroactive monthly partial dependency awards of $103.79 for a total of
$1,660.64 less $255.00 for a net of $1,405.64. Beginning August I, 1979 the
claimant shall receive $103.79 per month, however, in no event may the total
amount of all monthly awards to the claimant exceed the sum of $17.500.00.

(All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #221-P-78
Claimant, male, 62 was assaulted and robbed on a public street in Baltimore City

by two unknown assailants. The claimant sustained a compound comminuted
fracture of the left wrist with gross deformity and disfigurement of the left forearm,

wrist, hand and fingers which are grossly deformed and disfigured.
All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by independent

sources and although the claimant lost a considerable length of time from work,
suffered no loss of wages as a consequence of the occurrence. The claimant sustained
$1,904.50 in reasonable and necessary transportation expenses associated with
medical treatment and transportation associated with maintaining his employment

following the occurrence.
10

v L X PR

SR—-

LSS SR X :

The Board concludes after reviewing the fj i i
due dereard cond lewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

;. %l:e cllai_mant is an innocent victim of a crime,

. aw:rg.almant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
lWHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

. $1,904.50 for miscellaneous out-of-packet ex

us penses.

2. ES;TSIOOOO for 100 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #236-P-78
Claimant, male, 23, was shot several times in th i i
, , 23, _ ealleged assailant’s apartment
Harford County. Sometlme prior to the incident, the claimant’s wife ha% taken ul;r:
with the alleged assailant. On the date of the incident the claimant was having a
E:l%nversgtlon ’w1th. his wife outside the alleged assailant’s home in the claimant’s car
A e claimant’s wife refused to promise to leave the alleged assailant. The claimant
then removed a club from his car and entered the alleged assailant’s home and was
shot ’;hortly thereafter. The alleged assailant was apprehended and trial is pending
he Board concludes after reviewing the file. the evi i .
due doliperaird concl g , the evidence submitted and after
I. The claimant was not an innocent victim i
. . of a crime. The fundamental
purpose of this board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not
(t:ll*taoi;c: m:il}:'ldqals wh?hprovohke or who are responsible for the incident. The
ant herein was the author of his own misfortune and i i
an award from this Board. s not entitied to

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #241-P-78
Claimant, female, 96, was assaulted and knocked to the i
. : » female, 96, ground on a parking lot
in Prince G ; i
robbery?e eorge’s County by two unknown young men during an attempted
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed b insurance wi
. : with th
exception of $421.80. The claimant was retired at the time gf the incident an:i3
accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board.
The Board concludes after reviewing the fil i i
due dofpeard conl g 1le, the evidence submitted and after

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $412.80 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #243-D-78
Claimant is the wife of a man who was shot to death on a publi i
) ' IC street
Baltimore by an unknown assailant. The claim s filed on behalf of trl)le claimz:re:t3 fcl:r1

her minor child.
Her child was partially supported by the decedent prior to the incident.

The decedent’s paramour also filed a claim in this case on behalf of h i
daughter. We also find that the minor daughter was partiall Supported by the
decedent prior to the incident. s partialy supported by the

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evi i
due doipernard concl g tle, the evidence submitted and after

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimants herein meet all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

i e




- e e L e i e o
34
A
¥

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimants herein shall receive the ;
following apportionment, payable in lump sums: . B

I. The decedent’s child by his wife shall receive $7,000.00. i /

2. The decedent’s child by his paramour shall rec{enve $7,500.00. . ;

All monies shall be made payable to their guardians pursuant to Title 13 of
Estates and Trusts of the Maryland Annotated Code.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2, The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $20.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses,
2. $141.20 for two weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

L F s oot

4
S S N

Claim #259-P-78 . F © Claim #309-P-78
. i i 1l bat by an assailant on , : X . i C
Clalmant3 mal;, 47, was str,uck in the head thl} a baseba ahe)rllded and found & Claimant, male, 42, sustained cranio cerebral injuries, and a fractured left
bli d in Prince Geroge’s County. The assailant was appreh : "
a public roa la t’s left eye was destroyed as a result of the incident. temporal bone, fract}lqed_teeth, fyactqred mandible ar’xd post cerebral concussion
guilty. The claimant’s le dy$l 141,61 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result seizures as a result of injuries sustained in Prince George's County. Immediately prior
fth'l‘,he fi}alr?filr}}t1 :‘élsé?;l:m aloo sustained an unsightly scar to his face as a result of :o thf incident ttllm]e clanma}(nt v;'af1 driving his auttomobl?ile \gth hxfs n’]lfe (5 lk-Pl-)79)kwl:ﬁn
of the incident. : . . 1l pay from his Wo teenagers threw rocks at his passing automobile. One of the roc s broke the
Camployer during his convalsscence, The caimant has sinc rettncd o work with 1o window and struck the claimant in the head.
employer during his conv?i chordih ly no award for permanent partial disability will All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
g;mr;r;%téoé)yu: lfiéslrglonagrsd an g . exceptliton tgft ﬁ 1,435..(’172. ;I‘h’? lSlairlnz_mt altso_ lost 568 t1;nreimpu.rsed hours lt;rloncll 'wog'li_as
) fewi idence submitted and after ; i a result of the incident. The claiman 1s currently receiving a monthly disability
The Board conc!udes after reviewing the file, the evi ' : pension as a result of the injuries sustained in the incident from the District of
due deliberation that.‘ _ ctim of a cri Columbia School System of approximately $522.00 per month. It is to be noted that
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crtm:e.r criteria for the following , . the claimant’s monthly disability pension is in excess of this Board’s maximum
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory monthly disability award. Since the Board’s awards are reduced by any public or
award. ‘ 3

i : private monies received as a result of the incident, no award for monthly disability
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

. 1.61 for unrrimbursed medical expenses. )
5. %i:(l)g0.00 fgr 30 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #289-P-78 ' . _
i male, 22, was assaulted on a public street in Baitimore by an
assailce:llnatu\;/lﬁgt;vfs: attempting to run her down with his automobile. The claimant was
struck on the left side of her body during the incident. . . "
All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by msurailtce tyvtlﬁ
the exception of $125.03. The claimant lost 20 weeks {from work as a result o an?i
incident, however, she has since returned to work w;t.h no ghmmutlczjn nl; eetg}mésard
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability w.1ll be made by this Board.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. o ‘
é. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

e e i e

benefits will be paid by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

l. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. ,

2. The claiment meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded: -

1. $1,135.72 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $2,178.99 for 14.2 weeks lost time.

3. $1,400.00 for 40 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum,

All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #311-D-78

Claimant is the wife of a man who was shot to death inanalley in Baltimore City
by an unknown assailant. Immediately prior to the incident, the claimant, her
husband and two other individuals were riding in an automobile near 20th and
Greenmount Avenue, when her husband saw an acquaintance. He drove around the

block, parked his car and went alone into an alley with the man. Several weeks
thereafter, the investigating officers took a statement from a man who went into the
alley with the decedent and he stated that he bought two “quarters of heroin™, a
dangerous-controlled substance, in the alley from the decedent. He also stated that
two other men arrived on the scene in back of him who also wanted “to see” the
decedent. The man then left the area and shortly thereafter the claimant went into the
alley and found her husband had been shot to death.

The decedent was no stranger to the law enforcement authorities since he had
been arrested and convicted of various anti-social acts, including assault and robtery.
The claimant gave a statement to the investigating officers that six months priortothe
incident that he was dealing indrugsat “Greenmount and 22nd Street. She testified at
the hearing that ke had stopped dealing in drugs.

The decedent’s gross monthly income was approximately $353.09. The claimant
is currently receiving $366.00 in Social Security benefits as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant does not have a serious financial hardship as required by
Section 12(ff of the Statute for an award. The claimant is currently receiving

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $125.03 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $1,334.32 for 20 weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #304P-78 . .
Claimant, female, 28 was robbed and assaulted in a supermarket in I:Iarfoyld
County by a male juvenile offender. The assailant was remanded to the juvenile
amh(mlnz% the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance \lwtt} :lﬁe
exception of $20.00. The claimant also lost two weeks from work as a result o g
incident, however, she has since returned to wor}c w;t_h no n_dlmmutlon in eafll}m]%s ax:i
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability W.lll be made !)y this Board.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

12

g

13

o

i

e —

et i ot i i,

i 2 pe g o e e e oo e

v N

Ao




more monies in Social Security benefits than she received from the decedent
prior to the incident.

On the balance of probabilities, the decedent was responsible for the incident,
wherein he was killed. This Board takes notice of the fact that those
individuals who are engaged in the traffic of dangerous-controlled substances
subjectthemselves to great personal risk. It is quite obvious, therefore that
the decedent was the author of his own misfortune and no award will be made

to the claimant.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

!‘J

Claim #338-P-78

Claimant, female, 85, was assaulted and viciously beaten during a robbery
attempt of her home in Price George’s County, by an unknown man.

The claimant sustained $4,369.25 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result
of the incident,

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award,
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $4,369.25 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #350-P-78

Claimant, male, 29, and a companion (166-P-79), was shot on a public street in
Baltimore during a dispute over the purchase of a “jumbo spoon of heroin”, The
claimant is no stranger to the law enforcement authorities as he has been arrested and
convicted on numerous occasions for various anti-social acts, including the sale and
distribution of dangerous-controlled substances. It is also to be noted that the
claimant alleged that he lost time from work as a result of the incident. This Board’s
investigator contacted the claimant’s alleged employer who informed this Board that
the claimant was not employed by them on or about the date of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that;

I. The claimant was not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental
purpose of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not
those individuals who are injured as a result of their own llicit activities, as in
the instant case. This Board takes notice of the fact that those individuals
who are engaged in the practice of dangerous-controlled substances subject
themselves to great personal risk. It is quite obvious, therefore, that the
claimant was the author of his own misfortune and no award will be made by
this Board.

2. The claimant does not have a serious financial hardship as required by
Section 12(f) of the Statute for an award. It is quite obvious that the
claimant’s alleged lost time from work is incredible.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein clairn be disallowed.

Claim #374-P-78

Claimant, female, 56, was assaulted during a purse-snatching incident on a
public street in Baltimore City by two unknown assailants. The claimant was standing
at a bus stop, waiting for a bus, when she was attacked and robbed.

The claimant sustained injuries to the left elbow, shoulder, arm and ankle and
sustained a lumbosacral injury as a consequence of the occurrence. The claimant had
been engaged to render care for an elderly person at the time of the occurrence and
was earning approximately $80.00 per week at the time. Evidence submitted by the
claimant indicates that she was absent for approximately one week, due to the injury
she received. She maintains that she had not been able to return to work since the

occurrence.

14

I A

=)
U~/ SO,

e

i
S
st g

S

‘The claimant sustained $890.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses and received
medical care from both an orthopedic physician and a psychiatrist, Although the
medical report submitted by the psychiatrist indicates that the claimant suffered a
permanent disability from a psychiatric standpoint, said opinion being expressed in
the psychiatrist’s report of April 17,1979, itis noted that in the preceding report dated
March 27, 1979 the psychiatrist indicated that he would not be able to state any
permanent disability until the proper treatment had been concluded. The claimant
has not seen the psychiatrist since April 17, 1979 nor is under any current psychiatric
treatment. In no medical report are the basis for the doctor’s opinion stated with any
degree of specificity. The claimant last saw the orthopedic surgeon on November 28,
1979 at which time she was symptom free.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. the claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant has not sustained the burden of proof bya preponderance of the
evidence of any permanent alteration of her muscular skeletal system as a
consequence of any of the injuries which she sustained, inclusive of the
lumbosacral injury, nor has the claimant sustained the burden of proof as to
any psychological sequali.

3. '}Ia’he (élalmant has filed no tax returns for the years-1978 as required by this

oard.

4, The glaimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $533.30 for ten weeks temporary total disability.

2. $890.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #381-D-78 '

Claimant is the aunt of a woman who was shot and killed in her home in Charles
County by an unknown assailant. The claimant’s grand niece, age 8, was also shot and
killed (405-D78) during the incident. No arrests have been made to date. The
claimant’s niece and grand niece were both receiving public assistance benefits at the
time of the incident.

The claimant sustained $1,530.50 in unreimbursed funeral expenses.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets allthe necessary statutory criteria for the following award

for this Board’s maximum funeral expense aliowance of $900.00.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $900.00 for unreimbursed funeral expenses.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #405-D-78

Claimant is the grand aunt of an eight year old girl who was shotand killed in her
home in Charles County by an unknown assailant. The claimant’s niece was also shot
and klllefi (381-D-79) during the incident. No arrests have been made to date. The
claimant’s grand niece and niece were both receiving public assistance benefits at the
time of the incident,

 The clai_mant sustained $1,309.00 in unreimbursed funeral expenses. The

claimant received $750.00 in insurance benefits.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The ‘cj:lalmant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

15

e

PSR




I. $559.00 for unreimbursed funeral expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #421-P-78 .
Claimant, male, 20, was assaulted and beaten with a bottle about the head and

face during an altercation which occurred at a public street in Baltimore. The
claimant sustained a laceration above his right eye, resulting in permanent scarring,
The assailant was apprehended and charged with criminal assault but failed to appear
for trial and accordingly the criminal charges have not been disposed of to date.

The claimant sustained a total of $233.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses,
$426.16 in unreimbursed hospital expenses and lost two weeks from work as a result
of the incident and which are directly related to the occurrence.

The Board further finds that the claimant was partially responsible for the
altercation which cluminated in his injury. Although we find that the claimant’s
conduct was culpable, we further find that such culpability would be minimal and
that the claimant should not be precluded from an award.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:
I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. ‘ .
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award,
3. The claimant’s conduct contributed to the infliction of his injury and

accordingly the award will be reduced by 10% for provocation.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $233.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses, less 109 provocation for a total
of $209.70; $426.00 for unreimbursed hospital expenses, less 10%
provocation for a total of $383.40.

2. $450.00 for two weeks temporary total dosability, less 109 provocation for a
net of $405.00.

3. $525.00 for disfigurement (15 weeks at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum), less 10% for provocation for a net disfigurement award of $472.50.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #447-P-78

Claimant, male, 27, was struck intentionally with an automobile on a public
road in Washington County. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant and the
assailant were involved in an argument. The assailant then stepped into his
automobile, made a U-Turn, went the wrong way on a public street, jumped the curb
and struck the claimant.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $801.51. The claimant was temporarily laid-off on the date of the
incident and subsequently returned to work at the same rate of pay and accordingly
no award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award,
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $805.51 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #454-P-78

Claimant, male, 18, was abducted and assaulted by two hitchhickers in St.
Mary’s County. The assailanti were subsequently apprehended, tried and found

guilty.
The claimant sustained $169.50 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of
the incident. The claimant also lost three weeks from work as a result of the incident.

We find that the claimant’s average weekly wage was $75.00.
16

~3

e st m kg,

L g

s L
; &

R _— o
e e i g it s o it t - it T

- 1 s I e A i s s .

' = e -

The Board concludes after eviewing the fi i i i
due dolipersia SN g the file, the evidence submitted and after

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $169.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $150.00 for three weeks temporary total disability.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #484-P-78
Claimant is the father of a 12 year old boy who was struck i i
1 } n the face witha gl
_i;}o:tle which was thrown from a pick-up truck by an assailant in Baltimore szn?;s
e z;?}fallant was apprehended and juvenile proceedings are pending, '
€ minor claimant sustained an unsightly scar to his face as a result of
o _ _ th
incident. The minor claimant was employed as a newspaper boy and had an av%rag:

due c'i];}l]i{l?) gg?ix;’dnctcl)lr:t::ludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
1. %}]12 mliqor claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,

awar claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $557.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses,

2. $633.50 for 50 weeks temporary total disabilit
] J.
3. $253.40 for 20 weeks disf; gurement at $12.67 per week, payable in a lump

sum,
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #496-P-78

Claimant, female, 57 sustained broken left le

nant, female, 5 a g as she was assaulted and

on a public street in Prince George’s County by two male youths. The onLt}:: lzvzercé
apprehended and turned over to the Juvenile authorities.

The claimant received $421.00 in restitution b

. ! $421.00 by one of the defendants. The

lcrllill(r?ee;r:t sustained $380.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of the

The Board concludes after reviewi th i i i
due detipenig oomel wing the file, the evidence submitted and after

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,
. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award,
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $380.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #503-D-78

kitchen of a friend’s home when the assailant e
. ntered the rear yard of the yo d
fired several shots through the kitchen door, striki i 2 assailan
r ing the claimant’s son. i
was apprehended, tried and found guilty. ’ g The assailant
The claimant sustained $2.168 61 in unreimbu i

he ¢ ! ,168, rsed medical expenses as a resuit
of the incident. The claimant was reimbursed, howe
( + The i a ver, for th
Insurance and Social Security. ’ the funeral expenses, by




The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The decedent is an innocent victim of a crime. . .
2, The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $2,168.61 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #28-P-79
Claimant, female, 25, alleges that she was knocked down by a teenager and fell

into the rail of a construction site ona public street in Baltimore City. No report of the
incident was made to the police within 48 hours as required by the Statute. A hearing
was scheduled on this matter and the claimant failed to appear.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The claimant did not fully cooperate with this Board.

2. No police report was filed within 48 hours of the incident as required by
Section 12(a)(1)(3) of the Statute.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #33-P-79 .
Claimant, male, 24, was assaulted in a parking lot in Harford County by a man

for no apparent reason. A warrant has been issued for the other man who has since
fled the State,

The claimant sustained a fractured nose as a result of the incident. All of the
claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the exception of
$41.55, The claimant lost four weeks from work as a result of the incident, however,
he received $385.71 in sick pay during his disability. The claimant also sustained

disfigurement as a result of the incident. :
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that;
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. o .
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $41.55 for unreimbursed medical expenses. )
2, $613.80 for four weeks temporary total disability, less $385.71 received
during convalescence for a net temporary total disability award of $228.09,

3. $1,050.00 for 30 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump

sum.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #38-P-79
Claimant, male, 33, was assaulted on a public street in Baltimore City following

a confrontation with his assailant concerning financial matters. The assailant was
apprehended and indicted, although he failed to appear for trial and a bench warrant

is still outstanding for his arrest.
The claimant suffered lacerations of the lower lip and several broken teeth as a

consequence of the occurrence.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by collateral

sources. The claimant suffered disfigurement in connection with the loss of his teeth.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is an innocent victi of a crime, however, the claimant's conduct
contributed to the infliction of his injury and accordingly, the award will be
reduced by 10% for culpability.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

18

e T

1. $75.00 for three days te isabili

,, Lotal disability award of $67.50, %153 10% fora net temporary
+ 9005.00 for 19 weeks disfigurement at

disfigurement award of $598.50, Payz;bi‘;isr;og lfl);:;;:v :ilr(r’t tess 10% for a net

All subject to the further order of this Board,
Claim #40-P-79

perm;}r:ent partial disability will be made by this Board
¢ Board tonclud iewi i i
due delibens iy 2mC! es after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
I. The claimant is an innoc icti i
: t victim of a
2. The claimant enn atutos i
ave d meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
lWHEREFORE, it fs ordered that the claimant be awérded'
3 $8§0.85 for unreimbursed medical expenses. .
. $ O_.70 for six weeks temporary total disability,
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #46-P-79

Claimant, male, 19, was a ]
County, Marviard. ’Th’ assaulted and robbed by three young men in Charles
assault and bgttery. e assallants were apprehended, tried and found guilty of
T [} .
since rgfu‘;';‘e’é“?m IOSlt(th days from work asa result of the incident however, he |
permanent art% ;Nc?r Wwith no diminution in earnings and accordin’gly no awa d ;as
$138.80 in bartla’ disablity will be made by this Board. The claimant also sustained
.Th Bunrelmbursed medical expenses as a result of the incident sustained
q ¢ Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence sub it
ue deliberation that: Ssubmitted and after
I. The claimant is an innocent vict: i
e t victim of a cri
2, The claimant ’ me. :
award. meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $138.80 for unreimbursed medj
edical expenses.
2. $30.93 for two days temporary total gisabiﬁity.

All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #66-P-79
Claimant, male, 19, was assault
lai , » 19, was . ed and robhked on
zll\;lszglr;s tElementary School in Prince George’s Courff)}/l ob(;} %iff n(i)s o Samuel
Alr; sfw;re apprehended and tria] is pending, young men. The
of the claimant’s medical ex i
1 . penses were reimbursed by j i
fxfccifigtx;?nh%f;v Sé lv L .ZSEI'I.‘he claimant also sustajned property loss}és“;ssuzria?ecseul‘:lg} :ﬁe
propert); o Ther’c Iai]rlxslag?gfg sgésltsa'nOZ ;tz(litutolry authority for compensating fo:E
. In 272 days lost wages as a result of the inci
The Borrd priman ain : ge! result of the incident,
due delibergr o es after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
1. The claimant is an inno icti
i cent victim of a cri
. The claimant uto iteri
e ol meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
;NHEREFORE, it. is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
3 3 16.25 for unreimbursed medical expenses,
. § .90 for 21 days temporary total disability.
All subjct to the further order of this Board.

19

Y SR

AP




Claim #80-P-79

Claimant, male, 20, was assaulted and viciously beaten on a parking lot in
Allegany County, by an assailant. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found
guilty.

The claimant sustained $499.86 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of
the incident. The claimant also lost three days from work as a result of the incident,
however, he has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $499.86 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2, $46.41 for three days temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #87-P-79

Claimant is the mother of a 9 year old child who was assaulted and beaten and
sexually molested by a teenage girl in Baltimore City. The assailant was apprehended
and the matter has been referred to the juvenile authorities.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by msurance The
claimant’s daughter sustained an unsightly scar to her nose as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:
I. The claimant’s daughter is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $140.00 for 8 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in a lump sum
for the use and benefit of the minor claimant.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #93-P-79

Claimant, female, 63, was robbed and assaulted by two teenage boys on a public
street in Baltimore Clty Durmg the incident the claimant sustained a fractured left
shoulder,

All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed with the exception
of $458.00. The claimant lost 12 weeks from work as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The glalmant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

awar

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $458.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $999.96 for 12 weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #95-P-79

Claimant, female, 56, was assaulted and robbed on a public street in Baltimore
by a young man and a young woman. The assailants grabbed the claimant from
behind and took her purse and knocked her to the ground during the incident.

The claimant sustained $412.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of
the incident. The claimant also lost five weeks from work as a result of the incident,
however, she received $112.00 in sick benefits during her convalescence. The clalmant
also sustained disfiguring scars to her right cheek and lip as a result of the incident.

20

Al

e

T

T e,
s O e R 58 B

a

IS s

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:;

1. $412.50 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $193.35 for five weeks temporary total disability, less $112.00 for a net
temporary total disability award of $81.35.

3. $350.00 for 10 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum,

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #102-P-79

Claimant, male, 47, alleges that he was stabbed in the abdomen and chest by an
assailant on a parking lot in Harford County. The claimant’s brother (101-P-79) was
also stabbed during the incident. When the investigating officer arrived on the scene,
immediately after the incident, they spoke to the claimant who advised, the
investigating officer that he did not wish to prosecute. The investigating officer was
subsequently informed by both victims at the Harford Memorial Hospital that they
now wish to prosecute. The claimant alleges that he attemped to institute charges
against the alleged assailants, however, the Commissioner would not issue a warrant
unless the investigating officers would appear before and ask that this charge be
issued. The matter was subsequently referred to Harford County State’s Attorney’s
Office. No charges have been filed against the alleged assailants to date, It isalso to be
noted that the investigating officers interviewed several witnesses to the incident who
all stated that the claimant and his brother started an argument which escalated into a
fight, during which fight the claimant and his brother were injured.

The Board concludes after revxewmg the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that: he

I. The claimant i is not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental purpose

of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not those
individuals who are injured as a result of their own conduct, as in the instant
case.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.
Claim #121-P-79

Claimant, male, 44, was assaulted and robbed on a public street in St. Mary’s
County by an unknown assailant,

The claimant sustained $2,310.69 in unreimbursed medical expenses. The
claimant lost four weeks from work as a result of the incident, however, he has since
returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly no award for
permanent partial disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $2,310.69 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2, $476 00 for four weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #123-D-79

Clalmant is the wife of a man who was shot to death during an execution-style
murder in his apartment in Baltimore City. The claimant’s husband was a heroin
dealer and the investigating officers found a glassine bag of heroin on the claimant’s

21




i ic paraphernalia. The decedent had no visible means of ' . '
pody altongdv\t/gg Sg?ri:a?ﬁr\i/zts rgceivli)ng public assistance at the time of the incident, o Al of the claimant’s medical cxpenses were reimbursed by the State. The
Suppcert an ; claimant did sustain, however, numerous scars to her face and both hands were

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that: ' .
1. The claimant was not an innocent victim of a crime. The f_undamental
. purpose of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not
those individuals who are injured as a result of their own illicit activities as in
the instant case. . . -
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disaliowed.

Claim #131-P-79 .
Claimant, male, 67, was attacked, assaulted and robbed by several unknown

' blic street in Baltimore City for no apparent reason. The claimant
Esilizetiellli?:;is s%l;igu%l;njury to his person, inclusive of a fractured skull, a broken jaw and
the loss of sight in his left eye as a consequence of the occurrence.

The claimant was a laborer whose average weekly wage totalled $220.00 at the
time of the occurrence. He is now receiveinga retlrfament, Social Security benefit in the
current amount of $366.00 per month. The claimant’s Social Security retirement
benefits have been paid retroactively from December, 1977..

Most of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by collateral
sources, however, the claimant has sustainegl $ 125.99 in unrelmbursed miscellaneous
medical expenses. The claimant’s loss of sight in his left.eye is perm_'c.ment.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that: o ‘
I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. .
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
I. $125.90 for unreimbursed medical ?ti?rzls?s.bility
ks temporary total disa .
g gg??égg.ggrfg?tlcr)gffoss of v?sion 1}111 his left eye, payable at $238.38 per month
beginning January 1, 1979.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #140-P-79 . ‘
Claimant, female 25, was assaulted during an attempted rape and attack in her

home in Price George’s County. ‘ ' .

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $69.20. The claimant lost ten days from work as a result of the mfc:ld(l:ntE
however, she received sick pay during this period and accordingly no award for los

time will be made by this Board. . .
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that: o . .
I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. o .
2, The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award. .
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

I. $69.20 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #147-P-79

i male, 61, was assaulted and robbed and viciou.sly’beaten bya young
man gatllr;a}?(t),nf; in Baltimore City. Immediately prior to the incident the clalénant
was at home when someone came to her door. The claimant opened the door Sn v;/}ils
immediately assaulted and viciously beaten, The claimant was uner_nplc.)lye a'tll be
time of the incident and accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be

made by this Board.

22

o e N
. a0 B e i ki s o

fractured. The assailant was apprehended and trial is pending.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $1,050.00 for 60 weeks disfigurement at $17.50 per week, payable in a lump
sum.
All subject to further order of this Board.

Claim #151-P-79

Claimant, male, 27, was assaulted and viciously beaten by four men ona parking
lot in Baltimore County. Immediately prior to the incident the four men were
assaulting another man vandalizing his car. The claimantnand several other
individuals walked on to the scene and asked the victim of the assault if he needed any
help. At that point the four assailants proceeded to assault the claimant. The
assailants were subsequently apprehended and their trial is pending,

The claimant sustained several unsightly scars to his face as a result of the
incident. The claimant also sustained $271.86 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a
result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant in an innocent victim of a crime., A

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award. :

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $271.86 for unreimbursed medical expenses. '

2, $700.00 for 20 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump sum.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim 158-D-79
Claimant is the legal guardian of two minor children whose mother was stabbed
and killed by the minors’ father in Kent County. The minor children’s father has been
found guilty of manslaughter,
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that;
I. The minor claimants are related to the assailant, their father, within the first
degree of consanguinity and are thereby ineligible claimants and are
completely precluded from receiving an award under the Statute,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim 160-P-79

Claimant_, fpma}e, 25, was assaulted and raped in the laundry toom of her
apartment building in Montgomery County. The assailant was apprehended, tried
and found guilty.

.. The claimant lost approximately four weeks from work as a result of the
incident, however, she was reimbursed for her lost time by sick pay and accordingly
no award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board The claimant did
§us_t§1m, however, $238.22 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of the
incident,

Th_e Boa_rd concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:
[. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,
. The glaxmant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award,

23

e S ki e 7 ert st < amsomn s

T W




WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $238.22 for unreimbursed medical expenses,
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #182-P-79

Claimant, male, 29, was shot in the face and abdomen by his paramourduringa
domestic argument and altercation in her home in Baltimore City.

The claimant’s paramour reported to the investigating officers on the date of the
incident that she asked the claimant to leave her home, whereupon the claimant
became enraged and assaulted her. When she attempted to call the police, the
claimant disconnected the phone line and threatened her. She thereupon attempted to
leave the premises and the claimant threw her to the floor and then threw her against
the wall and began to throw things at her. During this confrontation the paramour
secured a gun and shot the claimant. The claimant and the paramour both filed
assault charges against each other.

The claimant was unemployed at the time of the incident and accordingly
sustained no wage loss. All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by
State Medical Assistance.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

l. The claimant is ineligible for an award since domestic disputes are excluded
from coverage under the Statute. )
2. There is no showing in the file before us that the claimant sustained a serious
financial hardship as a result of the incident as required by Section 12(f) of the
Statute.

3. The claimant’s conduct leading up to the incident precludes the claimant from
receiving an award by this Board.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #197-P-79

Claimant, female, 45, sustained lacerations to her hands, scalp and face as a
result of being struck by an assailant’s fist and a hammer during a rape attempt in her
home in Baltimore City. The assailant was apprehended and is currently in a mental
institution in Ohio.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $509.00. The claimant lost 6.2 weeks from work as a result of the
incident. she received $648.00 in insurance benefits during her convalescence. The
claimant also sustained several unsightly scars to her face as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $509.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. $744.00 for 6.2 weeks temporary total disability, less $648.00 received for a
net temporary total disability award of $96.00.

3. $525.00 for 15 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #204-P-79

Claimant, female, 20, was abducted and assaulted by an assailant on a public
street in Baltimore. The assailant was subsequently apprehended, tried and found
guilty. The assailant was ordered to pay $2,000.00 in restitution, however, no
restitution has been paid to date.

The claimant sustained $4,952.79 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result
of the incident. The claimant sustained a broken tibia on the left leg as a result of the
incident. The claimant lost nine weeks from work as a result of the incident. She
received sick and annual leave pay for a portion of her lost time, however, she was

24

unreimbursed for eleven days of her lost time. She has since ret d i
nreimburse _ _ . to work with no
diminution in earnings and accordingly no award for ent partial dioabilty i
e
be madle by the BnEs gly permanent partial disability will
The Board concludes after reviewing the file. the evi i
due doliperaid concl g , the evidence submitted and after
é . }‘ﬂe cllai_mant is an innocent victim of a crime.
. Ihe claimant meets all the necessary statut iteri i
2 ol y ory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $4,952.79 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $155.45 for 11 days temporary total disability,

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #208-P-79 « _
Claimant, male, 28, was robbed and brutall inglotin Pri
: s , 28, yassaulted on a parking ot
George'’s County and thereafter abducted by his assailant. The clfimalnntgs \(:/i;: (I()Zrllani(x:r?
#209-P-79) was with him at the time of the occurrence and was assaulted and forcibly
raped by two assailants who were apprehended and their trials are pending.

The claimant sustained injuries to his left e
§ left eye, mouth and cheek and suffered two
broken teeth as a consequence of the criminal assault. Injuries to the left eye area
required 14 stitches and resulted in disfigurement. The claimant lost one week s wages

as a consequence of the occurrence.
The claimant sustained $452.42 in unreimbursed medical e
.Th . . ‘ Xpenses a
the incident. The claimant returned to work with no diminutign in easr;lixrlegssu{afnoc;P
acco?iﬁngly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board
e Board concludes after reviwing t i i '
delibernicnrd : iwing the file, the evidence submitted and after due
é . ?ﬁe cllai'mant is an innocent victim of a crime.
. awgrg.almant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $153.45 for one week temporary total disabilit
eI Y.
2. ?ZO0.00 for 20 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
m,
3. $452.42 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #209-P-79
Claimant, female, 29, was assaulted and forcibl i '
_ nt, ale, 29, y raped by wo
a parking lot in Prince George’s County and thereafter fbduc%,ed b;/i s}f:;lants o
assailant. The claimant’s husband (Claim #208-P-79) was with the claimant at
the time of the incident and was robbed and brutally assaulted, The assailants
were apprehended and their trials are pending,
. Claimant lost one week from work as a consequence of the inci
claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursedqby insurancefnmdem. All of the
The Board concludes after reviewi i i
dus dolperonrd concl ewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
é . :glle claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
. awzrgl.almant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $153..45 for one week temporary total disability.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #214-P-79

Claimant is the mother of a young man who was abducted a
; _ _ nd stabbed to deat
by an assailant in Anne Arundel County. It is also to be noted that the assailaont aallsg
abducteq and stabbed to death the claimant’s three year old grandson (215-D-79)
The assailant was apprehended and his trial is pending. Charges against the assailant

25

B 2 it e ety o v
e A T T S e




are also pending for the killing of two other persons in the State of Virginia.

The funeral expenses were reimbursed by the Department of Social Services and

donations made by the Salvation Army with the exception of $328.38.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The victim was an innocent victim of a crime. .
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following award

for this Board’s maximum funeral expensz allowance.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
I. $900.00 for unreimbursed funeral expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #218-P-79 .

Claimant, male, 34, was shot in the abdomen during an drgument on a public
street in Baltimore City concerning narcotics. The assailant was apprehended, tried
and found guilty. Several days prior to the incident the claimant had a woman to
intercede for him in the purchasing of dangerous-controlled substances. Apparently
the quality for the drugs left something to be desired and the claimant went back to
the woman to complain and get his money back. The woman assured him that there
would be no problem as the dealer was often in the area. On the date of the incident
the claimant confronted the dealer about getting the drugs and requested a return for
his money. Words were exchanged which escalated into the shooting.

The claimant is no stranger to the Baltimore City Police Department and he has
been arrested and convicted on numerous occasions for various anti-social acts,
including the possession of heroin.

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medical
Assistance. The claimant also received monies from the Department of Social

Services as a result of this incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental purpose
of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not those
individuals who are injured as a result of their own illicit activities as in the
instant case. It is obvious that the claimant is the author of his own misfortune
and that the citizens of the State of Maryland do not owe him a moral

obligation.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #229-P-79

Claimant, male, 19, was assaulted and severly beaten by a number of assailants
on a public street in Montgomery County at which time the victim was stabbed
several times with an ice pick and suffered a broken leg by having been beaten with a
sledge hammer. One of the assailants was apprehended, found guilty and sentenced
and another assailant was found not guilty, at the time of the trial as a consequence of
identification problems with the State’s case. The majority of the claimant’s medical
expenses have been reimbursed by collateral sources, however the claimant suffered
$227.00 in unreimbursed medical expenses.

The claimant suffered slight scarring on the right lower leg below the knee cap as

a consequence of the stabbing,

The Board concludes after reviewing the fi
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The glaimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the followinig

award,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $394.34 for 2.57 weeks temporary total disability.

2. §227.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

le, the evidence submitted and after

26

st et

3. $70.00 f i 2 i
370 or two weeks disfiguiement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump

All subjef:t to the further order of this Board.

Claim #262-P-79

(firotm tpils1 inpidpnt has beeq secured by this Board and is now part of our files. On the
aade of the ;nqldeqt the claimant and a companion were in and out of a nearb;/ tavern
and were consuming alcohol for approximagely 13 hours prior to the incident. Tf‘le

L. T.he_ claimant has not met the burden of proving that he was an innocent
wfct;]m ofa crime. In the Instant case, the claimant gave two different versions
of the alleged incident and his companion gave a third version, Accordingly

b

no award will be made to the claimant,
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claim herein be disallowed.

Claim #263-P-79
Claimant, male, 23, was struck in the face b i )i
, » 23, ) Yy anassailant at a birthday party
an apartment in Baltimore City, f< i s
shorily st in inpnor ¥: 10T no apparent reason. The assailant left the State

due c;lellli% el?;:zgdnctc})]r:t:fudes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
. ;Fv}:,grg{almant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $301.00 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #270-79
Claimant’s son was shot to death in a school parki i
' _ lot in Charles County. T
assailant was ulty o 30 e
impn'sonment.apprehended, tried and found guilty and sentenced to 30 years
The claimant sustained $636.50 in unreimbursed f
the incident. The claimant was aiso artially d endent upon s 48 @ result o
Support at the time of the incident, P ¥ Cependent upon the decedent for his
The Board iewi i i
due deliberationct(})xg(t::mdes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
é . }'ﬁe dclecgdent was an innocent victim of a crime,
. aw:rg.almant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

27

U

e e

FVE Y W S —




WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $636.50 for unreimbursed funeral expenses.
2. $7,720.58 for partial dependency, payable in a lump sum.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #278-P-79

Claimant, female, 20, was assaulted in her home in Baltimore County by a young
woman. The assailant was apprehended, tried and although she was given probation
before judgment, was ordered to pay restitution of the medical expenses to the
claimant. The claimant did sustain, however, one week lost time from work as a result
of the incident. It is to be noted that no restitution has been made to date.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. .
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $73.33 for one week temporary total disability,
2. $145.78 for unreimbursed medical expenses

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #285-P-79

Claimant, female, 20, alleges that she was cut with a broken whiskey bottle in a
tavern in Baltimore City by another woman. The other woman was arrested and the
case against her was dismissed when the claimant herein refused to testify against the

other woman.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that;

1. The claimant did not fully cooperate with all law enforcement authorities as is
required by the Statute. This Board places great emphasis on people
cooperating with all law enforcement agencies for if violent crime is to be
contained it is necessary that claimants cooperate with the law enforcement
authorities in bringing their assailants to justice,

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herin claim be disallowed.

Claim #290-P-79

Claimant, male, 18, wasassaulted and viciously beaten by several other youthsin
a public park in Howard County. One of the assailants was apprehended and trial is
pending,

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $247.71. The claimant was unemployed at the time of the incident and
accordingly no award for temporary total disability will be made by this Board. We
find that the claimant hasa 109 permanent disability to his body as a whole as a result
of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $247.71 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $875.00 for 10% permanent partial disability to the body as a whole.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #298-P-79

Claimant, male, 26, was struck in the head with a walking cane byan assailant in
Cecil County. Immediately prior to the incident, the claimant was attempting to take
a gun away from a man when his companion struck the claimant in the back of the
head. The assailants were apprehended and their trial is pending,.

28

| S—

PR
L S A e S A o
. L i

AT it
v

e e A L S P e s

.Tl}e claimant sustained $130.05 in unreimbursed medica S
the {nc1_dent. The claupant lost one week from work as a resixftnge ?ggsiﬁzi?iéziullt"g
the incident. The c}a:mant lost one week from work as a result of the incfdent
howevgr, he has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
accordinugly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the fj i i
due doppenaid concl g the file, the evidence submitted and after

1. The claiment is an innocent victim of a crime.
2, Ivlzjzrglaxmant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $130.05 for unreimbursed medical expenses,

2. $133.33 for one week temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

All subject to further order of this Board

Claim #328-P-79

Claimant is the mother of a 14 year old gi
. : : girl who was raped by two t i
Baltimore City. The assailants were apprehended and trialspare p)c,:ndi(;ge cagersin
The clai i i i i ‘
of the 1= i r1;1:'ant sustained $1,198.37 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result
The Board concludes after reviewing the fil i i
due doyipernird conel g e, the evidence submitted and after
1. The claimant’s daughter is an innocent victim of a crime.
2, Z‘\l:lgrglalmant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $1,198.37 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #349-P-79

Claimant, female, 22, was raped and assaulted on a public street i i
an unknown assailant. All of the claimant’s medical exl;))enses wz‘raél?e?;lgﬁ?s%iie gy
other sources with the exception of $95.00. The claimant Jost four weeks from work a}s’
a result of the incident, however, she has since returned to work with no diminution in
fﬁirsngxg:rz(ijnd accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by

The Board concludes after reviewin the fil i i
due dopenig cone! g lle, the evidence submitted and after
é. :Ir’ﬁe cl]ai.mant is an innocent victim of a crime,
. e clai i iteri i
Jhe mant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $95.00 for unreimbursed medical ex
penses.
2. $322.00 for 4 weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board,

Claim #363-P-79

Claimant, male, 57, was shot in the chest by a woman in her home i
County, Immedlately prior to the incident the cliimant forced his wa;'T}rel ltrlluas }?c?r]rfésgtg
a woman threw a window on the front porch. Once the claimant gained entrance he
proceeded to her second-story bedroom where he found her sleeping. He began to
beat her and threatened her with a knife. The woman obtained a shotgun and shot the
claimant at close range. The State’s Attorney for Somerset County refused to
prosecute the case against the woman and the case was closed.

The Board concludes after reviewi i i
due deypemard con lewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

29

e R S T N L R i




1. The claimant is not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental purpose
of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of a crime and not those
individuals who are injured as a result of their own illicit activities, as in the
instant case.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #364-P-74

Claimant, female, 62, was assaulted and robbed by a young woman on a
public street in Prince George’s County. the assailant was apprehended, tried
and found guilty.

The claimant sustained $406.20 for unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of
the incident,

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $406.20 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #398-P-79

Claimant, female, 25, was struck in the head with a steel pipe by an assailant ona
parking lot in Prince George’s County.

The claimant sustained $1,019.90 in unreimbursed medical expenses as a result
of the incident. The claimant lost 34weeks from work as a result of the incident. The
claimant has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly
no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board.
no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime,

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $1,019.90 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $291.65 for 34 weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #409-D-79

Claimant is the mother of a woman who was shot to de:sth on a public street in
Baltimore. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant’s daughter had gone to a
currency exchange store to cash a check. Outside of that store at the time, a man shot
and fatally killed another man, The decedent was struck with the same bullet that
passed through the other man’s body. The assailant was apprehended and trial is
pending.

The decedent was unemployed at the time of the incident and received public
assistance. We find that the claimant was not dependent upon the decedent for her
support at the time of the incident. The claimant did sustain, however, $977.00 in
unreimbursed funeral expenses as a result of the incident,

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The decedent was an innocent victim of a crime. _
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for this Board’s
maximum funeral expense allowance.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $900.00 for unreimbursed funeral expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

30

P gt

R TR R S R T

Claim #434-P-79

Claimant, female, 24, sustained injuries to her right leg when she was injured
during a fire bombing of a home in Baltimore City. No assailant has been
apprehended to date,

All of the claimant’s medical expenses have been reimbursed by insurance with
the exception of $24.63. It is to be noted that the claimant has been seeing a doctor for
rheumatic joint disease in her ankles prior to the incident. Trauma sustained during
the incident was noted by her treating physician but was considered non-contributory
to her condition. The claimant lost five weeks from work as a result of the incident.
She also sustained an unsightly scar to her right leg as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $24.63 for unreimbursed medical expenses.

2. §738.35 for five weeks temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #444P-79

Claimant, male, 20, was assaulted and viciously beaten in his home by an
aberrated assailant in Allegany County. The assailant was apprehended, tried and
found guilty,

_ All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance. The
claimant lost 7.2 weeks from work as a result of the incident. -

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that: ‘

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

2. The 3laimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $556.78 for 7.2 weeks tempcrary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #446-P-79

Claimant, female, 24, was assaulted and raped by an assailant on a public road in
Anne Arundel County. The assailant was apprehended, tried and found guilty.

The claimant lost one week from work as a result of the incident, The claimant’s
average weekly wage was $112,00. The claimant also sustained $318.34 in
unreimbursed medical expenses as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $318.34 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $74.67 for one week temporary total disability.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #480-P-79

Claimant, female, 20, alleges she was forced into an automobile at gun point and
subsequently assaulted and raped, in Baltimore City. The claimant stated to the
investigating officers, however, that on the date of the incident she was standing on a
street corner when the alleged assailant drove by and asked her if she wanted a lift.
She applied in the affirmative and entered his automobile and subsequently he
produced a gun and forced her to have sexual relations with him. The alleged
assailant gave a statement to the police department and subsequently submitted to a

31

P T G O S R e




olygraph examination. He stated that he picked the claimant up in his automobile,
ongvc?, stated that he gave the claimant a $20.00 bill for sexual services. The
claimant did not appear in court for the alleged assailants trial and the matter was
placed on the stet docket. ‘ .

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that: N
1. The claimant did not fully cooperate with all law enforpemergt authorities as
required by the Statute. In view of the fact that the claimant’s version of the
incident as given to the police and as given to this Board are in conflict with
one another, we do not find that she has met her burden of showing by a
preponderance of the evidence that she was an innocent victim of a crime.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

‘Claim #490-P-79 . _

Claimant, female, 75, was assaulted and robbed on a public street in Allegany
County by a male teenager. The assailant was found to be delinquent. . ‘

All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by State Medicare with
the exception of $64.20. The claimant lost several weeks from work as a domestic and
we find that she returned to work with no diminution in earnings and accordingly no
award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board. ‘

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime, o _
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:
1. $64.20 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $294 95 for temporary total disability.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #493-P-79 .

Claimant, female, 23, was assaulted and hit over her right eye by anassailant ona
public street in Baltimore. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant had been
Jogging with two of her girlfriends when they were approached by an aberrated
assailant who assaulted the claimant, The assailant was apprehended, tried and found
guilty and ordered to pay the claimant’s medical expenses. o

The claimant lost .6 weeks from work as a result of the incident. She also
sustained an unsightly scar to her face as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime, o _
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $46.72 for .6 weeks temporary total disability, _

2. $1,050.00 for 30 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum, .

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #512-P-79 .

Claimant, female, 53, was assaulted, robbed and raped by an unknown assailant
in Queen Anne’s County. The claimant sustained $231.04 in unreimbursed medical
expenses as a result of the incident. She lost 6 weeks from work as a result of the
incident, however, she has since returned to work with no diminution in earnings and
accordingly no award for permanent partial disability will be made by this Board. The
claimant also sustained an unsightly scar to her face as a result of the incident.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.

32

D e

e R S Ay =

2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $231.04 for unreimbursed medical expenses

2. $528.00 for 6 weeks temporary total disability.

3. $175.00 for 5 weeks disfigurement at $35.00 per week, payable in a lump
sum.

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #541-P-79

Claimant, female, 85, was the victim of an assault and robbery on a public street
in Prince George’s County at which time an unknown male assailant snatched the
claimant’s purse. The claimant sustained a fractured rib, teeth, lacerations of the nose
and upper lip as a consequence of the occurrence. The claimant sustained
unreimbursed medical expenses in the amount of $5,520.14. The claimant was
unemployed at the time of the occurrence and accordingly no award for permanent
partial disability will be made by this Board.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

l. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime. ' :
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following
award.

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded.
l. $5,520.14 for unreimbursed medical expenses,
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #24-D-80

Claimant is the father of a 15 year old boy who was killed as a consequence of an
automobile accident occurring in Anne Arundel County. The decedent was a
passenter in a vehicle being operated by a teenaged driver along a winding country
road when it failed to negotiate a curve and ran off the right side of the road, strikinga
number of trees, killing ten passengers and seriously wounding one additional
passenger. The driver was criminally charged, convicted and sentenced for
automobile manslaughter of the decedent.

Based upon the extensive evidence submitted on behalf of the claimant inclusive
of an extensive report issued by the Anne Arundel County Police Department in
connection with the tragic and unfortunate occurrence and inclusive of a
comprehensive investigative report issued by the National Transportation and Safety
Board, this Board finds that the probable cause of the accident was high speed
reckless driving of the vehicle by the driver who was under the influence of alcohol
and marijuana. Contributing to the severe consequences of the accident was the
presence of passengers in the open bed of a pickup truck, an area which offered no
crash protection.

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after
due deliberation that:

I. The decedent was a victim of a tragic and senseless accident.

2. That although the decedent was a victim of a tragic and senseless act, the
claimant has not sustained the burden of proof in establishing the elements of
the claim by the preponderance of the evidence; namely, the statutory
prerequisite that the victim be injured as a consequence of a “crime” which is
defined under Section 2(c) of the Act as being an act committed by any
person in the State of Maryland which would constitute a crime asdefined in
Article 27 of the Annotated Code of Maryland or at common law, provided,
however, that no act involving the operation of a motor vehicle which results
in injury shall constitute a crime for the purpose of this Article unless the
injuries were intentionally inflicted through the use of a vehicle. A careful
review of all the evidence submitted in support of the claim reveals that
although the criminal defendant acted in a gross and negligent fashion no
evidence indicates that he committed an “intentional crime” or that the
injuries were “intentionally inflicted throug the use of a vehicle.”

Accordingly, we find that no “crime” occurred within the meaning of the

3

B b T P




- e L L K0 A 30 SR S iyt ot o 50
L e e R L AT

- 1
e

Claim #125-D80

Claimant is the mother of a youn i
. 1ant : g woman who was found dead inh
;Fr}:f] lantvflfctel%?l:gl\g (_)f.flcter%l:lotsed frel\sdh needle marks on the inside oftl'::d:(:e%i:(:]rt?solg}i
Joint. The State Medical Examiner was unable to fj 5
on the deqedent that would be sufficient to cause death Hee anxcrllgdaer:iyxo:n:gs
decedent died from an overdose of drugs. ' o e

The Board concludes after reviewi i i
due dejiberira conl Ing the file, the evidence submitted and after

1. The decedent was responsible for her own death and accordingly, no award
can be made by this Board. The fundamental purpose of this éoard is to
compensate innocent victims of crime and not those individuals, or their
g:speendents, who are the authors of their own misfortune, as in the instant

WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Statute,
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

Claim #84-P80
Claimant, male, 37, was assaulted at a traffic light in Prince George’s County by

an assailant. Immediately prior to the incident the claimant was driving his
automobile on a public road when he becanie involved in a passing situation with
another automobile. When the vehicles stopped at a redlight, the occupant of the
other vehicle got out of his car and struck the claimant with a club in the face.
All of the claimant’s medical expenses were reimbursed by insurance with the
exception of $333.20. The claimant lost one day from work as a result of the incident.
The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:

1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded:

1. $333.20 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
2. $30.69 for one day temporary total disability. . ) ,
|

All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim 109-P-80
Claimant, female, 49, was robbed and raped and shot in the mouth in her
apartment in Montgomery County by an unknown assailant. The claimant sustained
no loss of income as a result of the incident and accordingly no award for temporary {
total disability will be made by this Board. 2
The claimant did sustain, however, $698.45 in unreimbursed medical expenses as

¢

1

i

;

a result of the incident. i}
H

i

i

H

e

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that:
1. The claimant is an innocent victim of a crime.
2. The claimant meets all the necessary statutory criteria for the following

award.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the claimant be awarded: ,

1. $698.45 for unreimbursed medical expenses.
All subject to the further order of this Board.

Claim #110-D-80
Claimant is the mother of a man who was shot to death in Baltimore City. A .
claim as also filed on behalf of the decedent’s minor son. I
Approximately five hours prior to the incident, the decedent went to a female :
companion’s apartment with a plaid suitcase containing approximately six ounces of
cocaine and 28 pounds of marijuana. Subsequently thereto, the decedent sold
approximately half of the cocaine to a man who later turned out to be an escapee from
the Maryland House of Correction. Several hours thereafter, the decedent was shot in
the back of the head in a hallway by two assailants. They were seen by an independent
witness immediately after the incident carrying a plaid suitcase away. They were
subsequently apprehended and their trials are pending. The decedent’s body was
searched immediately after the incident and three items of the controlled-dangerous
substance was found in his clothing,

The Board concludes after reviewing the file, the evidence submitted and after

due deliberation that: -

1. The decedent was not an innocent victim of a crime. The fundamental
purpose of this Board is to compensate innocent victims of crime and not those
individuals who are injured as a result of their own illicit activities as in the
instant case. This Board takes note of the fact that those individuals who are
involved in the sale and distribution of narcotics engaged in a dangerous and

perilous occupation.
WHEREFORE, it is ordered that the herein claim be disallowed.

34

? 35

N et i, i

et N

S T s R T R





